
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Governance Services on 01432 260201 or e-
mail councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Employment Panel 
 

 

Date: Tuesday 31 March 2015 

Time: 1.00 pm 

Place: Committee Room 1, Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, 
Hereford, HR1 2HX 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Governance Services 
Tel: 01432 260201 
Email: councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Employment Panel 
Membership  
  

Chairman Councillor AW Johnson 
Vice-Chairman  
   
 Councillor KS Guthrie  
 Councillor PM Morgan  
 Councillor AJW Powers  
 Councillor R Preece  
 Councillor GA Vaughan-Powell  

 
Non Voting    

 
 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  31 MARCH 2015 
 

 

AGENDA  
 Pages 
  
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES 
 

 

 To receive details of any Member nominated to attend the meeting in place of 
a Member of the Panel. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 
this agenda. 
 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

7 - 8 

 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2015. 
 

 

5.   RECRUITMENT ARRANGEMENTS 
 

9 - 18 

 To approve the arrangements for recruitment and selection for the posts of 
director of resources and director of adults and wellbeing. 
 

 





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 
• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 

to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Comm
[...]
ing can be made aware. 
The reporting of meetings is subject to the law and it is the responsibility of those doing the 
reporting to ensure that they comply. 
 

 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 
In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the nearest available fire exit 
and make your way to the Fire Assembly Point in the Shire Hall car park. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to collect coats or other 
personal belongings. 

The Chairman or an attendee at the meeting must take the signing in sheet so it can be 
checked when everyone is at the assembly point. 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 

6



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Employment Panel held at Committee 
Room One, Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, Hereford HR1 2HX on 
Wednesday 14 January 2015 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor AW Johnson (Chairman) 
Councillor  (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: Brig P Jones CBE, PM Morgan, AJW Powers, R Preece and 

GA Vaughan-Powell 
 
  
In attendance: Councillors   
  
Officers:    G Hughes (Director – Economy, Communities and Corporate; TJ Postles, 

Head of Workforce and Organisational Design and A Brookes – Governance 
Manager 
 

7. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies were received from Councillor KS Guthrie. 
 

8. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 
Councillor Brigadier P Jones CBE substituted for Councillor KS Guthrie. 
 

9. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

10. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 3 June 2014 be confirmed as a 

correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

11. PAY POLICY STATEMENT   
 
The panel was invited to consider a draft annual pay policy statement for recommendation to 
Council. It was noted that the statement provided a summary, in accordance with the 
provisions of the Localism Act 2011, of the remuneration of chief officers and lowest paid 
employees, and pay policies operated across the organisation. It was also noted that, 
following a recent resolution passed by Council, work was being undertaken in relation to 
assessing the potential for Herefordshire Council adopting the living wage; a detailed report 
would be brought to the panel once that work had been undertaken. 

The panel was advised that, the Localism Act included a requirement for Council to have the 
opportunity to vote on any proposed salary above £100,000. In seeking to make a permanent 
appointment to the post of director for adults and wellbeing, a salary of £120,000 was being 
recommended. This salary was in accordance with that offered in respect of the two other 
director level posts and in line with the independent (Hay) job evaluation undertaken for that 
job family appearing in the mid-range of salaries benchmarked by Hay as part of their 
evaluation. Evaluation took full account of current roles and accountabilities. 

A number of further recruitments at senior manager level were proposed to seek permanent 
appointments to be made to posts currently covered by interim appointments. This would 

AGENDA ITEM 4

7



 

mitigate concerns noted in the employee survey and risks identified in the annual 
governance statement, by providing greater stability at a senior manager level. 

The roles had similarly been subject to Hay job evaluation, taking account of any 
changes to roles and accountabilities and the salaries recommended for the posts of 
director of resources and director of public health were in the median benchmarked  
salary range (£91 to £98k). Such a level would not require a vote at Council.  

The following points were noted: 

• the Hay job evaluation scheme included benchmarking nationally 
• recruitment costs identified in the report  were a maximum and should it prove 

possible to recruit without requiring the services of a recruitment specialist this 
would be done 

• minor changes to the responsibilities of the assistant director governance had 
been confirmed by Hay job evaluation as not impacting the current grading of that 
post 

• the table following paragraph 19 of the draft pay policy statement would be 
amended before being presented to Council to reflect the 2 day unpaid annual 
leave impact. 

 
RESOLVED:   That 
 
(a) the pay policy statement summarising existing council policies (at 

Appendix A) be recommended to council for approval; 
(b) the director of adults and wellbeing salary of £120,000 be recommended to 

council for approval, being over £100,000 pa; 
(c) new salary packages are agreed  at £91 to £98k for the following two posts 

based on the outcome of job evaluation  
• Director of public health  

• Director of resources (section 151 officer)  
(d) it be noted that a recruitment campaign  will commence in February 2015 to 

permanently recruit to a number of senior roles, including: 
• Director of adults and wellbeing 

• Director of public health 

• Director of resources (section 151 officer) 
• Assistant director – adults commissioning 

 
The meeting ended at 2.34 pm CHAIRMAN 

8



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
TJ Postles, Head of human resources and organisation development on Tel (01432) 383715 

 

 

Meeting: Employment panel 

Meeting date: 31 March 2015 

Title of report: Recruitment arrangements  

Report by: Head of human resources and organisation 
development 

 

Alternative options 

1 Alternative timescales can be considered; this is not recommended as the need to 
progress permanent appointments has been established. The proposed timetable 
and arrangements ensure that appointments can be made at the earliest opportunity 
whilst allowing for the establishment of a new employment panel following the 
elections in May 2015. 

Classification  

Open 

Key Decision  

This is not an executive decision.  

Wards Affected 

Countywide  

Purpose 

To approve the arrangements for recruitment and selection for the posts of director of 
resources and director of adults and wellbeing.  

Recommendation(s) 

THAT:  
(a) the proposed recruitment and selection process and timetable are approved; 

and 
(b) approval of the shortlist for the post of director of resources (S151 officer) be 

delegated to the director for economy, communities and corporate, in 
consultation with the chief executive. 
 

AGENDA ITEM 5

9



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
TJ Postles, Head of human resources and organisation development on Tel (01432) 383715 

 

Reasons for recommendations 

2 To enable timely recruitment to key senior management roles. 

Key considerations 

3 Employment panel, at its meeting in January, approved the commencement of 
recruitment and selection of a number of senior management posts; two of these 
(director of resources and director of adults and wellbeing) are posts for which the 
panel is the responsible body in relation to recruitment. On 6 February 2015 Council 
approved the salary for the director of adult and wellbeing, in accordance with the 
requirements of the council’s pay policy statement. 

4 In accordance with contract procedure rules, three quotations were sought for 
specialist recruitment expertise to support this strategic recruitment requirement. As a 
result of this process, West Midlands Employers (WME) have been appointed to 
provide recruitment and selection support to the panel. They have proposed an 
approach designed to achieve the most cost effective recruitment and selection 
solution, with the support of independent and relevant expertise, details of which are 
set out below. 

5 Director of adults and wellbeing  

In order to deliver value for money there will be a parallel recruitment campaign for 
the posts of director and assistant director (commissioning).  This will include the 
following; 

• A full colour print media advert for both posts will be placed in the Municipal 
Journal, for which ‘prime’ positioning has been secured, accompanied by a 
feature editorial highlighting the opportunity and promoting the Herefordshire 
offer through an interview with the chief executive. This will be supplemented 
by widespread online advertising through to the closing date, including 
‘featured job’ profiling within relevant national and regional job sites;   

• Recognising the external market pressures, specialist executive search 
consultants will be used in respect of both posts. WME have partnered with 
Veredus to provide such expertise at highly competitive rates; 

• There will be a structured opportunity for candidates to visit the council and 
meet relevant members of the leadership team through a familiarisation day. 
A bespoke microsite will be developed in order to provide relevant candidate 
information with the URL www.makearealdifference.co.uk reflecting the 
campaign theme and a linked accessible application process via CV 
submission through www.wmjobs.co.uk; 

• For the director post, the selection process will be based on three stages; 
initial sifting to develop a longlist of candidates that meet all requirements of 
the person specification; an assessment centre approach to shortlisting 
incorporating a 1-2-1 discussion with the chief executive, a facilitated 
stakeholder panel; a ‘technical interview’ led by the current interim director, 
and consideration of relevant psychometric profiling;   

• Further to the first two stages, a report and recommendations will be prepared 
for and discussed with the employment panel (as constituted at the meeting of 
the Council on 22 May); 

• At the final stage of the process, the employment panel undertake a structured 
final selection interview, with advice and support from the chief executive, 
WME representative and any other officers as determined appropriate. 

10



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
TJ Postles, Head of human resources and organisation development on Tel (01432) 383715 

 

• Throughout all stages of the process best practice recruitment process will be 
ensured and assessment will be focused upon the requirements as set out in 
the agreed role profile (attached at appendix A).       

 
6 Director of resources 

Whilst the post of director of resources (for role profile see appendix B) will follow 
broadly the same process as set out above, members are asked to note and consider 
the following amendments; 

• Following an assessment of the external market and a balanced assessment 
of value for money considerations in respect of the use of search consultants 
and full colour print media advertising, WME agreed that it was reasonable 
that neither were essential in relation to this post; 

• In order to enable a staggered market exposure and selection process, the 
initial stages of the campaign have been commenced with a highly cost 
effective quarter page ‘pointer advert’ placed within the Municipal Journal, 
directing candidates to the microsite as referred to above, the content of 
which, at this stage, has been designed to reflect the specific role; 

• In addition to comprehensive on line advertising, details of the vacancy will be 
circulated via the network of regional employers organisations; 

• In view of the nature of the post, it is not proposed to include a stakeholder 
panel at the assessment centre stage. The technical assessment will be 
undertaken by an externally sourced (current or former) s151 officer and the 
director for economy, communities and corporate will be directly involved 
throughout every stage. 

• The timetable requirements of a staggered approach, thus enabling the 
employment panel to make appointments as soon as possible following the 
elections. This will necessitate an adjustment to the shortlisting process as set 
out below.  
 

7 Timetable 

Attached at appendix C is a summary of the timetable incorporating all three posts 
referred to above.  This accommodates the impact of three bank holidays during the 
period concerned and the election period.  Members of the panel will note that in 
order for this to be fulfilled, the shortlisting assessment will need to take place during 
the week immediately preceding the election.  In that context, it is recommended that 
the employment panel delegate the approval of the shortlist of candidates for final 
interview to the director for economy, communities and environment, in consultation 
with the chief executive.  This will enable the newly constituted employment panel to 
meet as soon as is practically possible following the Council meeting on 22 May.     

Community impact 

8 Recruitment of permanent appointments to these senior management positions 
supports achievement of the corporate plan objective of creating an engaged, agile, 
flexible and responsive workforce that is resilient into the future.   

Equality duty 

9 A public authority must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the need 
to: 

11



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
TJ Postles, Head of human resources and organisation development on Tel (01432) 383715 

 

• eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct 
prohibited by or under this Act;  

• advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it;  

• foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it. 

The recommendations in this report and recruitment and selection process take full 
account of this duty. 

Financial implications 

10 These posts form part of the council’s establishment and the salary and on-costs are 
included in establishment budgets. The costs of recruitment and selection to the three 
posts amount to £36,300 (this in

Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Employment Panel held at Committee 
Room 1, Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, Hereford, HR1 2HX on 
Tuesday 31 March 2015 at 1.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor AW Johnson (Chairman) 
Councillor  (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: KS Guthrie, PM Morgan and AJW Powers 
 

  
  
Officers: 
 

  BN Norman, TJ Postles   

12. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies were received from Councillor GA Vaughan-Powell and Councillor R Preece. 
 

13. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 
There were no substitutions. 
 

14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

15. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2015 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

16. RECRUITMENT ARRANGEMENTS   
 
The meeting was attended by the Head of Human Resources and Organisational 
Development and a representative from West Midlands Employers (WME), the organisation 
appointed to manage the recruitment process for the Director of Resources and the Director 
of Adults and Wellbeing. 
 
A Member asked about value for money and cost effectiveness. It was explained that the 
recruitment strategy represents value for money in a number of ways. For the Director and 
Assistant Director of Adults and Wellbeing posts, the package includes executive search in 
recognition that these posts are known to be hard to recruit to. Recruitment for these posts 
includes a high profile advertisement and editorial feature in the Municipal Journal and the 
Guardian. The advertisement for the Director of Resources post has been published and is 
less high-profile, given that there is a wider pool of potential applicants for this post.   
 
The overall approach is considered to be robust and WME’s role is to support the process 
through to the final Employment Panel stages.  
 
It was noted that the recruitment to the Director of Resources post will coincide with the 
election in May 2015. As the future membership of the Employment Panel will still be to be 
identified at that stage, the report recommends that the shortlisting for the Director of 
Resources be delegated to the Director for Economy, Communities and Corporate.  



 

 
Detailed costings within the recruitment exercise include search costs of £6000 for the 
Director of Adults and Wellbeing which is a reduced rate for Herefordshire. In addition to 
the extensive advertising for this post a microsite and video has been produced. This 
features the Chief Executive and the current Interim Director, promoting Herefordshire 
and describing how the successful candidate can make a difference to peoples’ lives. 
The overall advertising cost is £9000. The remaining cost covers support for the 
assessment and selection centre by the WME team and psychometric testing of 
candidates.  
 
Responding to a question regarding the ease of attracting the right people to come and 
work in Herefordshire, WME explained that the measure of success would be in the 
appointees making a difference once in post. There is also a combination of factors that 
typically attract candidates, including job design, salary and other benefits, and a positive 
message that the role offers an exciting opportunity. The microsite will be a vehicle for 
the latter and its message is clear in changing the common perceptions of the county, 
with a message of growth including the university developments, and a positive, vibrant 
economy which makes a difference to people.  
 
Successful appointment to the Assistant Director role will present more of a challenge 
due to the diversity of the role and the salary being comparatively less competitive.  
 
A Member asked about tenure and it was confirmed that all three posts are permanent 
roles. It was recognised that permanency is key in ensuring that people are retained and 
can make a difference.  
 
The matter of probationary periods was raised. Although it is common practice for local 
authorities to use a probationary period, this is no longer the policy within Herefordshire 
and therefore recruitment must focus on engaging the right person from the outset. 
However if any performance or capability issues were to arise once in post, these would 
be addressed through the appropriate procedure.   
 
In response to a scenario where the strongest candidate requested interim rather than 
permanent tenure, it was the view of officers that the strongest candidate must be able to 
demonstrate commitment to Herefordshire, and there is confidence that a successful 
permanent appointment would be achieved. There is less confidence about the Assistant 
Director post on the basis of the salary. However, it is not envisaged that market forces 
would influence an increase in the salary unless to secure an outstanding candidate.  
There is more confidence about the Director of Resources post, however, as there is a 
wider pool of potential candidates. It was noted, however, that whilst this is a third-tier 
role, it is no less challenging.  
 
A question was asked about the contingency plan in the event that an appointment is not 
made to the Assistant Director post. It was noted that the market needs to be tested for 
this role given its uniqueness and diversity and it would not be appropriate to apply the 
market forces salary increase without this test.  The contingency therefore would be to 
adjust the role.  
 
Further comment was made regarding the management of any performance and 
capability issues arising with the appointee once they are in post, and concern about the 
potential expense associated with addressing this. It was confirmed that the performance 
and capability processes would be invoked in such a case and these procedures provide 
the alternative to the probationary period arrangement in managing performance and 
capability without incurring significant costs provided they are concluded swiftly.  It was 
further noted that probationary periods can present a barrier to applying for some 
potential candidates.  
 



 

Clarification was provided about the recruitment timetable shown in Appendix C of the 
report.  The process commenced on 16 March 2015 with a quarter-page advertisement, 
and the plan is that an appointment decision will be confirmed at the earliest opportunity 
following the elections.   
 
Interview dates were proposed, noting that the membership of the Employment Panel 
will only be known after full Council on 22 May 2015: 
 

 Confirmation of appointment of Director of Resources will take place on 5 June 
2015 

 Short-listing for Director, Adults and Wellbeing will take place on 9 June 2015 

 Interviews for Director, Adults and Wellbeing will take place on 19 June 2015.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
that (a) the proposed recruitment and selection process and timetable be 

approved: and 
 

(b) approval of the shortlist for the post of director of resources (S151 
Officer) be delegated to the director for economy, communities and 
corporate, in consultation with the chief executive. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 1.28 pm CHAIRMAN 


